
Democratic Services 
 
 

 

 

 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND SAFE COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 18 October 2022 at 7.30 pm 
 

Place: Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall 
 

Link for public online access to this meeting: 
https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/8024685986110476300 

 
Webinar ID: 164-210-723 

 
Telephone (listen-only): +44 20 3713 5012, Telephone Access code: 530-204-587 

 
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set 
out in this agenda. 
 

Councillor John Beckett (Chair) 
Councillor Arthur Abdulin (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Steve Bridger 
Councillor Monica Coleman 
Councillor Chris Frost 
 

Councillor Rob Geleit 
Councillor Steven McCormick 
Councillor Lucie McIntyre 
Councillor Julie Morris 
Councillor Humphrey Reynolds 
 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
For further information, please contact democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel: 01372 
732000 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.   

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

Public Document Pack

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/8024685986110476300


 

Public information 

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to 
observe live on the internet 

This meeting will be open to t
[...]
, works, attends an educational establishment or owns or leases land in the Borough 
on matters within the Terms of Reference of the Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee which may not include matters listed on a Committee Agenda. 

All questions whether written or oral must consist of one question only, they cannot consist of 
multi parts or of a statement. 

The question or topic may not relate to a specific planning application or decision under the 
Planning Acts, a specific application for a licence or permit of any kind, the personal affairs of an 
individual, or a matter which is exempt from disclosure or confidential under the Local 
Government Act 1972.  Questions which in the view of the Chairman are vexatious or frivolous 
will not be accepted. 

To register to ask a question at a meeting of this Committee, please contact Democratic 
Services, email: democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk, telephone: 01372 732000.  

Written questions must be received by Democratic Services by noon on the tenth working day 
before the day of the meeting. For this meeting this is Noon, Tuesday 4 October 2022. 

Registration for oral questions is open until noon on the second working day before the day of 
the meeting. For this meeting this is Noon, Friday 14 October 2022.

mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. QUESTION TIME   
 
 To take any questions from members of the Public. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 

Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting 

of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee held on 27 July 2022 and 
to authorise the Chair to sign them. 
 

4. CCTV  (Pages 9 - 62) 
 
 This report seeks authority to utilise the safer streets grant award to replace 16 

out of the 20 CCTV cameras in the borough, requests a decision to 
decommission the remaining 4 cameras, and approval to spend the balance of 
the safer streets grant award on the identified projects appearing as part of the 
successful bid. 
 

5. CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN: REVIEW & PROGRESS UPDATE  
(Pages 63 - 102) 

 
 This report provides a review and update on the progress of the Council’s 

Climate Change Action Plan. 
 

6. TREE PLAN  (Pages 103 - 124) 
 
 This report introduces the Council Tree Management Plan and seeks support 

for carrying out a targeted stakeholder consultation. 
 

7. 2023/24 BUDGET TARGETS  (Pages 125 - 130) 
 
 This report informs the Committee of the Council’s revenue budget targets 

presented to the Strategy & Resources Committee.  The report seeks guidance 
on the preparation of the Committee’s service estimates for 2023/24. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the ENVIRONMENT AND SAFE COMMUNITIES 

COMMITTEE held at the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 27 July 2022 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor John Beckett (Chair); Councillor Arthur Abdulin (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Steve Bridger, Chris Frost, Rob Geleit, Steven McCormick, Julie Morris, 
Peter O'Donovan (as nominated substitute for Councillor Monica Coleman) and 
Humphrey Reynolds 
 
Absent: Councillor Monica Coleman and Councillor Lucie McIntyre  
 
Officers present: Clare Lawrence (Director of Environment, Housing & Regeneration), 
Rod Brown (Head of Housing and Community), Ian Dyer (Head of Operational 
Services), Sue Emmons (Chief Accountant), Jon Sharpe (Transport & Waste Services 
Manager), Samantha Whitehead (Streetcare Manager) and Tim Richardson 
(Democratic Services Manager) 

 
 

   
 
 

1 QUESTION TIME  

No questions were received from members of the public. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

The following declarations were made by Members of the Committee in relation 
to items on the agenda: 

Allotments 

Councillor Julie Morris, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and 
transparency, Councillor Julie Morris declared that she was an allotment holder 
and didn't believe that she had any bias with regard to this item. 

Allotments 

Councillor Steven McCormick, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and 
transparency, Councillor Steven McCormick declared that he is an allotment 
holder but came to the meeting with a clear and open mind. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee held on 22 March 2022 were agreed and signed by the Chair. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 27 July 
2022 

2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
4 CRIME AND DISORDER SUB-COMMITTEE  

The Committee received a report establishing the details of membership and 
meeting frequency of the Council’s Crime and Disorder Sub-Committee. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Agree the membership and frequency of meetings as set out in the 
report. 

 
5 DOMESTIC WASTE FEES AND CHARGES  

The Committee received a report proposing increases to the cost of Garden 
Waste recycling subscriptions and Bulky Waste collection charges with effect 
from 1 September 2022. This was proposed to help cover rising operational 
costs, such as for fuel, bins, AdBlue and staffing costs. 

The following matters were considered: 

a) Increased operational costs. The Committee noted the increased 
operational costs which the Council was experiencing in relation to refuse 
and recycling services, including diesel, bins and AdBlue. These were 
estimated to be around £17,600 for garden waste and £1,120 for bulky 
waste services. 

b) Small bin subscriptions. The Committee noted that small (140-litre) 
garden bins were not available to new subscriptions. These bins had been 
made available to subscribers who wished to continue following the 
discontinuation of the previous garden waste bag service several years 
ago. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Approve an increase to the cost of new and renewed garden waste 
subscriptions from 1 September 2022 as detailed in paragraph 2.4.1 of 
the report. 

(2) Approve an increase to the cost of bulky waste collections from 1 
September 2022 as detailed in paragraph 2.4.2 of the report. 

 
6 ALLOTMENTS  

The Committee received a report detailing the results of the self-managed 
allotments consultation. 

The following matters were considered: 

a) Committee terms of reference. The Chair informed the Committee that 
allotments had previously been managed by the Council’s Community & 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 
 

Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 27 July 
2022 

3 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Wellbeing Committee and had changed to be within the Environment & 
Safe Communities Committee’s remit following amendments to the 
Constitution in May 2022. 

b) Income. The Committee noted that income from self-managed allotment 
sites was provided to the site management body, rather than the Council. 
If an existing Council managed site were to become self-managed then 
the Council would endure a loss of income. 

c) Threshold for self-management. The Committee noted the proposal to 
lower the threshold of allotment plot holders required for a site to become 
self managed. It was proposed to lower the threshold from 75% to 65%. 
Non-responders would count as a ‘no’ vote as was presently the case. 

d) Database. The Committee noted the proposal that a data cleanse be 
implemented for the allotment database to ensure its integrity and 
accuracy. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Note the outcome of the self-managed consultation. 

(2) Agree not to progress with options of self-management with all 
existing Council managed allotment site holders except for those who 
occupy plots at Epsom Common.  

(3) Agree a further consultation with Epsom Common allotment tenants 
to include a copy of the terms and conditions of the self-managed 
scheme, to be actioned once the current allotment database has been 
subject to data cleanse to ensure integrity of information stored. 

(4) Agree to a change in the self-management criteria to read: “At least 
65% of the current plot holders support the application to join the self-
managed scheme, non-responders will be treated as a vote to remain 
council managed”. 

 
7 APPOINTMENT OF ALTERNATIVE TRANSPORT MEMBER CHAMPION  

The Committee received a report requesting the Committee’s approval to the 
appointment of Councillor Phil Neale as the Alternative Transport Champion for 
the 2022-23 Municipal Year, in accordance with Article 17 of the Constitution. 

The following matter was considered: 

a) Visibility of Champions on website. The Committee considered that the 
Council’s Champions should be listed on the Council’s website. It was 
noted that Officers would look in to enabling this. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 
 

Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 27 July 
2022 

4 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

(1) Approve the appointment of Councillor Phil Neale as the Alternative 
Transport Member Champion for the 2022-23 Municipal Year. 

 
 
The meeting began at 7.34 pm and ended at 8.25 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR JOHN BECKETT (CHAIR) 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Environment and Safe Communities Committee  
18 October 2022  

 

SAFER STREETS GRANT AND CCTV 

 

Head of Service: Rod Brown, Head of Housing & Community 

Wards affected: Ewell Ward; Stoneleigh Ward; Town Ward; 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1 CCTV usage data 

Appendix 2 Location of CCTV cameras in 
Ewell and Stoneleigh 

Appendix 3 Safer Streets Bid Application 
(redacted) 

 

Summary 

This report seeks authority to utilise the safer streets grant award to replace 16 out of 
the 20 CCTV cameras in the borough, requests a decision to decommission the 
remaining 4 cameras, and approval to spend the balance of the safer streets grant award 
on the identified projects appearing as part of the successful bid. 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Approve the allocation of the Safer Streets grant allocation to the projects 
outlined in the bid submission in Appendix 3. 

(2) Approve the allocation of £128,624 of Safer Streets grant funded capital 
expenditure to the replacement of the 16 remaining cameras in Epsom and 
£43,888 transmission costs covering two years. 

(3) Approve the decommissioning of two obsolete CCTV cameras in Stoneleigh 
and two in Ewell. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 To ensure CCTV used in the borough is complaint with relevant codes of 
practice. 

1.2 To ensure the Safer Streets project proceeds in line with expectations. 

2 Background 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Environment and Safe Communities Committee  
18 October 2022  

 
2.1 The Council and its partners have recently been successful in attracting a 

grant award from the Home Office Safer Streets 4 Programme of 
£271,712 to promote the safety of the night time economy in Epsom and 
includes initiatives in response to concerns about Violence Against 
Women and Girls.  The original application appears as appendix 3 to this 
report and proposes to: 

2.1.1 Replace the 16 town centre CCTV cameras. 

2.1.2 Provide staff training and accreditation for licensed premises within 
the town centre to increase safety and awareness. 

2.1.3 Deliver a specific communications package for Epso
[...]
d Safe Communities Committee  
18 October 2022  

 
 

2.8 Within the overall bid, the amount allocated to CCTV is £172,512 and is 
intended to replace the 16 obsolete street cameras within the area defined 
by the bid. 

2.9 The remaining 4 cameras not included in the Safer Streets bid area are in 
Stoneleigh and Ewell - their locations appear in appendix 1. 

2.10 A summary of usage data from all the borough public space CCTV 
cameras in 2021 appears as appendix 2.  Using this, it is possible to see 
that those cameras in Ewell (179 and 180), together with Stoneleigh (177 
and 178) were amongst the lowest utilised in the scheme. 

2.11 Officers have assessed these four cameras against the ICO code of 
practice and find that it is unlikely they would be considered proportionate 
to their stated objective of the prevention and detection of crime and, 
crucially cannot be said to meet an identified pressing need as defined in 
the code. 

2.12 It is concluded therefore that these remaining 4 cameras ought to be 
decommissioned. 

3 Risk Assessment 

Legal or other duties 

3.1 Equality Impact Assessment 

3.1.1 No implications have been identified 

3.2 Crime & Disorder 

3.2.1 Recorded police data for the affected cameras would suggest that 
in 2021 a total of 40 incidents would not have benefitted from being 
seen.  However a proportion of the incidents were not crimes, 
instead being used for missing person searches and concern for 
safety and the actual figures for use in the prevention and detection 
of crime are lower.   

3.3 Safeguarding 

3.3.1 No safeguarding implications have been identified. 

3.4 Dependencies 

3.4.1 None. 

3.5 Other 

3.5.1 None. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Environment and Safe Communities Committee  
18 October 2022  

 
4 Financial Implications 

4.1 Currently the costs associated with the replacement and ongoing 
monitoring costs of CCTV are unbudgeted. The funding from the Safer 
Streets bid will provide the capital costs to replace 16 of the 20 street 
CCTV cameras and the Epsom BID, Go Epsom, will fund the monitoring 
costs associated with the 16 replaced CCTV cameras. 

4.2 Any further cameras which need to be replaced would need to subject to a 
future capital bid.  

4.3 The only budgeted expenditure for street CCTV is £32k which funds the 
transmission, electricity and maintenance costs associated with the 
existing cameras. 

4.4 It might reasonably be expected that a saving could be generated through 
the economising on transmission and maintenance costs for these four 
cameras. However, the degree to which the full budget will be required to 
fund decommissioning costs is uncertain at this stage. 

4.5 Section 151 Officer’s comments: Any decommissioning costs which 
cannot be met from the saved transmission and maintenance costs for 
these four cameras will need to be funded from identified savings within 
other existing budgets.  

5 Legal Implications 

5.1 Compliance with the ICO code of practice is a requirement of law. 

5.2 Legal Officer’s comments: Section 33(1) of the Protection of Freedoms 
Act 2012 (PoFA 2012) states that “a relevant authority must have regard 
to the surveillance camera code when exercising any functions to which 
the Code applies”. The Council is a relevant authority (section 33 PoFA 
2012). ” Have regard” to statutory guidance means that the Council should 
take statutory guidance into account and if the Council decides to depart 
from it there would have to have and give clear reasons for doing so. 

5.3 The Amended Surveillance Camera Code of Practice 2022 applies to use 
of surveillance cameras that operate in public places in England and 
Wales including CCTV and Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR).  

5.4 The Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) guidance sets out legal 
obligations for compliance with data protection laws and should be 
followed by the Council. 

6 Policies, Plans & Partnerships 

6.1 Council’s Key Priorities: The following
[...]
 

guarantee can be provided. 

 

a) Yes 

b) Yes 

c) Yes 

d) Yes, records attached.  

e) Yes 

 

3. Commercial Declarations: 

Please confirm that (Yes/No): 

a) You have not had a grant agreement terminated for default in the last three 

years. 

b) The funding being bid for from this opportunity is not double funding. 

c) This organisation has the legal authority to carry out the work proposed in 

this bid 

d) If you are an LA or PCC bidder, this bid has been authorised by the relevant 

PCC for your area, as detailed in Part A, Question 1. This question is 

automatically confirmed if you are a PCC. 

 

 

a) Yes 

b) Yes 

c) Yes 

d) Yes 

 

4. Please include the names and signatures of all organisations involved in the 

development and delivery of this bid. For LAs and PCCs, this must include 

the signature of the PCC whose area this bid falls within. 

 

 

Page 60

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 3



 

41 

 

Name: xxxxxxxxx [Head of Housing and Community] 

Organisation: Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Date: 10/05/2022 

                                                   

Signature: ____________________________________________ 

 

 

Name: xxxxxxxxxxx Borough Commander Inspector 

Organisation: Surrey Police 

Date: 10/05/2022 

                                                     

Signature: ____________________________________________ 

 

 

Name: 

Organisation: 

Role:  

Date: 

 

 

 

 

Signature: ____________________________________________ 

 

 

(repeat as necessary) 

 

 

 

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 62



Environment and Safe Communities Committee  
18 October 2022  

 

CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN: REVIEW & PROGRESS UPDATE 

 

Head of Service: Victoria Potts, Head of Place Development 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

N/A 

Appendices (attached):  Climate Change Action Plan 

 

Summary 

This re
[...]
 

7 Increase walking 
as an alternative 
to car  
use 

a)Installation of  
new pedestrian 
signs and street 
maps to encourage 
walking as part Plan 
E. 
b) Encourage 
residents to walk 
through a range of 
initiatives and 
events. 

    Plan E signage The 
EAFRD – Epsom & 
Walton Downs and 
Wayfinding project 
will encourage the 
use of safe walking 
routes on the downs 
and linking with the 
Town Centre. The 
project is underway. 
Walking tours/ 
events in place and 
part of Health & 
Wellbeing initiatives 
  
  

P
age 101

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix 1



 

 

8 Enable more 
people to switch 
from car to bus 
travel 

Work with Surrey 
County Council to 
complete the rollout 
of real time bus 
passenger 
information 
displayed on bus 
shelters to make 
bus travel an easier 
option 

    Realtime passenger 
displays in bus 
shelters LTP4, SCC 
bus policy - outside 
EEBC direct control 
although EEBC has 
commented on 
LTP4 
 

 

 

 

P
age 102

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix 1



Environment and Safe Communities Committee  
18 October 2022  

 

TREE MANAGEMENT PLAN 

 

Head of Service: Victoria Potts, Head of Place Development 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

N/A 

Appendices (attached):  Tree Management Plan 

 

Summary 

This report introduces the Council Tree Management Plan and seeks support for 
carrying out a targeted stakeholder consultation. 

The Tree Management Plan sets out a framework for how the Council will manage its 
current tree population and where appropriate increase existing tree cover on land in the 
ownership of the council. 

The plan also sets out a process for dealing with tree planting and memorial planting 
requests. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Agree to carry out a targeted stakeholder consultation of the Tree 
Management Plan set out in Annex 1 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 The Council owns and manages substantial 
[...]
er and March. The species of tree to be planted will be subject to 

agreement. Where appropriate, the applicant will be encouraged to water the tree in 

early growth. The Council will be unable to accept responsibility for the loss of a tree 

due to damage or vandalism. 

Plaques will not be permitted on trees planted in parks for safety and maintenance 

reasons. 

 

8. Monitoring and Review 

This document is a living document and will be reviewed annually to ensure it 

remains relevant and in line with policy developments. Progress on tree planting 

plans will be reported to the Environment & Safe Communities Committee annually. 

Page 124

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



Environment and Safe Communities Committee  
18 October 2022  

 

2023/24 BUDGET TARGETS 

 

Head of Service: Brendan Bradley, Head of Finance 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

N/A 

Appendices (attached):  None 

 

Summary 

This report informs the Committee of the Council’s revenue budget targets presented to 
the Strategy & Resources Committee.  The report seeks guidance on the preparation of 
the Committee’s service estimates for 2023/24. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Note the implications of the budget targets presented to Strategy & 
Resources Committee on 26 July 2022. 

(2) Note that any additional new growth items supported by this Committee will 
need to be fully funded from existing budgets.  

 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 The recommendations will provide a clear framework for officers to 
develop a balanced budget for 2023/24, which is a statutory requirement. 

2 Background 

2.1 Following the end of pandemic-related government restrictions earlier this 
year, Strategy and Resources Committee agreed in July to re-base the 
Council’s service budgets to reflect post-pandemic activity levels. For 
Environment & Safe Communities Committee, the re-basing resulted in a 
net £790k increase to service budgets, broken down as follows: 

 

Page 125

Agenda Item 7



Environment and Safe Communities Committee  
18 October 2022  

 

Table 1 - Post Covid-19 Budget 
Changes 

£’000  

 

Car Parking +781  

Waste Collection +9  

Total 2022/23 Changes +790  

 

2.2 The key assumptions and rationale behind the changes are set-out in the 
full report to Strategy & Resources Committee in July. 

2.3 At the same meeting, Strategy & Resources Committee agreed budget 
targets that would enable the Council to set a balanced budget for 
2023/24. The budget targets include: 

2.3.1 Excluding any new growth in expenditure, a level of savings of £2.6 
million is needed to achieve a balanced budget over the next three-
year financial planning period to 2025/26. 

2.3.2 That estimates be prepared including the delivery of savings 
already identified in the Financial Plan for 2023/24 totalling 
£215,000. 

2.3.3 That at least £396,000 additional revenue be generated from an 
increase of 6% on discretionary fees and charges in 2023/24. 

2.3.4 That a provision for pay award is made of £524,000 that would 
allow for a 3% cost of living increase. 

2.3.5 That the homelessness service be set a target to reduce net costs 
by £243,000 per annum.  

2.3.6 That any additional new growth items supported by Policy 
Committees will need to be fully funded from existing budgets. 

 

3 Full proposals 

3.1 The Council is facing a great deal of uncertainty, with sufficient information 
unlikely to be available to reliably predict the medium-term impact of 
elevated inflation and the cost-of-living crisis on Council services before 
the end of 2022. As such, the report to Strategy & Resources Committee 
modelled 3 scenarios – optimistic, neutral and pessimistic – to forecast 
the Council’s future budget position. 

3.2 In the neutral scenario, adopted for financial planning purposes, the 
Council faces a projected budget deficit of £2.6m by 2025/26. 

Page 126

Agenda Item 7

http://th-modgov-01/documents/s24360/202324%20Strategic%20Financial%20Planning.pdf?$LO$=1


Environment and Safe Communities Committee  
18 October 2022  

 
3.3 To address this deficit, Strategy & Resources Committee agreed that the 

following workstreams should be progressed by Directors and Heads of 
Service: 

3.3.1 Preparation of options for how services could deliver savings or 
additional income for the Council. 

Property Related Reviews – to realise cost reduction of Council 
operational buildings, increase income from investment properties 
and generate new receipts from surplus buildings/land if 
appropriate. This should include the previously agreed Strategic 
Asset Reviews as follows; 

 

3.3.1.1 Bourne Hall including the museum 

3.3.1.2 Town Hall 

3.3.1.3 The Playhouse 

3.3.1.4 Re-letting Parkside House and East Street should continue to be 
progressed as a key strategic priority. 

3.3.2 Review of Pay Policy from 2024/25. 

3.3.3 Encourage and explore investment opportunities that deliver long-
term savings or sustainable income. 

3.3.4 Production of a Homelessness Action Plan to reduce net cost of 
service by at least £243,000 per annum. 

3.3.5 That additional revenue be generated by increasing discretionary 
fees and charges by 6% annually from 2023/24 to 2025/26. 

3.4 Officers will maintain engagement with policy chairs and members 
throughout the budgeting process, and budget forecasts and assumptions 
will continue to be reviewed and updated throughout the process. 

3.5 Delivery of previously agreed savings totalling £215,000 are also required 
for a balanced budget to be achieved for 2023/24.  Of the £215,000 total 
savings, none of the identified savings fall under this Committee. 

3.6 Furthermore, with the Council facing a projected budget deficit of £2.6m 
by 2025/26, Policy Committees must determine how any additional new 
growth items they may support will need be fully funded from existing 
budgets. 

 

4 Risk Asse
[...]
 Meeting
	4 CCTV
	CCTV usage statistics
	Locations of CCTV
	Safer Streets Bid (redacted)

	5 Climate Change Action Plan: Review & Progress Update
	Climate Change Action Plan - Sept 2022 update

	6 Tree Plan
	Tree Management Plan Appendix 1

	7 2023/24 Budget Targets



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the ENVIRONMENT AND SAFE COMMUNITIES 

COMMITTEE held on 18 October 2022 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor John Beckett (Chair); Councillor Arthur Abdulin (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Steve Bridger, Chris Frost, Rob Geleit, Steven McCormick, Lucie McIntyre and 
Julie Morris 
 
In Attendance: Councillor Monica Coleman   
 
Absent: Councillor Humphrey Reynolds  
 
Officers present: Clare Lawrence (Director of Environment, Housing & Regeneration), 
Rod Brown (Head of Housing and Community), Oliver Nelson (Public Protection 
Manager), Mark Rachwal (Environment and Sustainability Officer), Sue Emmons (Chief 
Accountant) and Dan Clackson (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

8 WITHDRAWAL OF CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN: REVIEW & 
PROGRESS UPDATE REPORT  

The Chair confirmed that the CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN: REVIEW & 
PROGRESS UPDATE report (Item 5 of the agenda) was withdrawn from the 
agenda for the following reasons: 

(1) To bring the report back to a future meeting of the Committee 
following the review and scrutiny of the report by the Climate Action 
Working Group. 

In relation to the withdrawal, the following matters were considered by the 
Committee: 

a) Date of next Climate Action Working Group meeting: In response to a 
question from a Member, the Environment and Sustainability Officer 
explained that due to Officer and Member availability, and due to the 
period of national mourning following the death of her Majesty the Queen, 
the subsequent meeting of the Climate Action Working Group, following 
its April meeting, had been delayed to November. 

 
9 QUESTION TIME  

No questions were received from members of the public. 
 



 
 

Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 18 
October 2022 

2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
Tree Management Plan 
Councillor Steven McCormick, Other Interest: In the interest of openness and 
transparency, Councillor Steven McCormick confirmed that he is a member of the Tree 
Advisory Board, and Chairman of the Surrey Tree Warden Network. 

 
11 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Committee confirmed as a true record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Environment and Safe Communities Committee held on 27 July 2022 and 
authorised the Chair to sign them. 
 

12 SAFER STREETS GRANT AND CCTV  

The Committee received a report seeking authority to utilise the safer streets 
grant award to replace 16 out of the 20 CCTV cameras in the borough, 
requesting a decision to decommission the remaining 4 cameras, and seeking 
approval to spend the balance of the safer streets grant award on the identified 
projects appearing as part of the successful bid. 

The following matters were considered by the Committee: 

a) Police monitoring of CCTV: The Public Protection Manager confirmed 
that Surrey Police are currently monitoring the CCTV. He explained that 2 
years ago Surrey Police confirmed they will withdraw from the 
arrangement within 3-4 years but have not confirmed a date of withdrawal 
as of yet.  

b) Associated costs and location: The Public Protection Manager 
confirmed that the monitoring costs associated with the CCTV cameras 
would be funded by the Epsom BID, and that the monitoring would take 
place within the Ashley Centre. He confirmed that the transmission and 
maintenance costs would be covered by the Council.  

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Approve the allocation of the Safer Streets grant allocation to the 
projects outlined in the bid submission in Appendix 3 of the report. 

(2) Approve the allocation of £128,624 of Safer Streets grant funded 
capital expenditure to the replacement of the 16 remaining cameras 
in Epsom and £43,888 transmission costs covering two years. 

(3) Approve the decommissioning of two obsolete CCTV cameras in 
Stoneleigh and two in Ewell. 

 

 



 
 

Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 18 
October 2022 

3 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

13 TREE MANAGEMENT PLAN  

The Committee received a report introducing the Council Tree Management Plan 
and seeking support for carrying out a targeted stakeholder consultation. 

The following matters were considered by the Committee: 

a) Amendment to list of consulted groups: The Committee considered 
that the following groups be added to the list of those to be consulted: 

 Friends of Epsom & Ewell Parks 

 Trustees of the Woodcote Millennium Green Trust 

 Residents Associations and Political Parties 

This was noted by the Environment and Sustainability Officer.  

b) Tree Pruning: In response to a question from a Member, the Director 
Environment, Housing and Regeneration confirmed many trees in the 
Borough are protected by tree preservation orders or are located in 
conservation areas. She also confirmed she understood people have a 
legal right to prune unprotected trees that overhang their land. The 
Committee considered that the wording in the Tree Management Plan 
(Appendix to the report) be amended as necessary prior to consultation in 
order to provide clarity on legal rights in relation to pruning protected trees 
overhanging private land. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Agree to carry out a targeted stakeholder consultation of the Tree 
Management Plan set out in Appendix 1 of the report. 

 

 
14 2023/24 BUDGET TARGETS  

The Committee received a report informing the Committee of the Council’s 
revenue budget targets presented to the Strategy & Resources Committee.  The 
report sought guidance on the preparation of the Committee’s service estimates 
for 2023/24. 

The following matters were considered by the Committee: 

a) Homelessness net cost reduction target: In relation to paragraph 2.3.5 
of the report, the Chief Accountant confirmed that the Chair of the 
Community and Wellbeing Committee is aware of the target and is 
monitoring it closely. The Director of Environment, Housing and 
Regeneration informed the Committee that the matter will be going to the 
upcoming meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, and more 
information will be available following that meeting. 



 
 

Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 18 
October 2022 

4 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Note the implications of the budget targets presented to Strategy & 
Resources Committee on 26 July 2022. 

(2) Note that any additional new growth items supported by the 
Committee will need to be fully funded from existing budgets.  

 

 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.07 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR JOHN BECKETT (CHAIR) 


